
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 
 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Cabinet agenda.  

 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday 5 October 2021 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  

There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

 
6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  

There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 

included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
  

 
7.   Key Decisions:- – There are no key decisions to be made at the meeting. 

  

 
8.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  (SEND) Capital Projects Update –  

Report of the Group Director of People. 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 17 - 66) 
 

10.   Development of Eastbourne Sports Complex – Report of the Group Director of Services. 
 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
11.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter Two –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations and Group Director of Services. 
 (Pages 79 - 100) 

 
12.   Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 

 (Pages 101 - 122) 
 

13.   Schedule of Transactions – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
14.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 

Cabinet appoints.  
 

15.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

16.   Questions.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

17.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

      Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Monday, 1 November 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
Membership 

Councillors Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, K Nicholson, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-
mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, Marshall, 

K Nicholson and Tostevin 
 

INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor Tait  
 

C46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C47 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C51(2) representations were made by members of the public both in 
attendance at the meeting and in writing. 
 

C48 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2021. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
C49 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

 
 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 

 
C50 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 

 
C51 KEY DECISIONS:- 

 
(1)  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Stronger Communities Portfolio introduced the report of the 

Group Director of People (previously circulated) updating Members on the Domestic Abuse 

Act 2021 and the work that is in progress to ensure the Council is ready to discharge its new 
responsibilities and requesting that delegations are agreed to enable decisions to be made 

within required timescales. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report stated that the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, which received Royal Ascent 
and enacted on 29 April 2021, provided a statutory definition of domestic abuse; set out a 
range of initiatives to further improve the approach to supporting victims of domestic abuse; 
introduced a range of new duties for local authorities including addressing  areas such as safe 
accommodation provision, support for victims and prioritisation of domestic abuse victims 
within homelessness applications; and required the development of a Domestic Abuse 

Strategy, which was a key element of the requirements for Local Authorities and would be 
based on a robust needs assessment to ensure that existing service provision and the 

development of new programmes were targeted appropriately to effectively discharge the 
statutory requirements of the Act. 

 
It was reported that the Government
[...]
al Indicators to 

be noted. 
  

REASONS - (a)  In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 

  
(b)  To inform Members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 

  
(c)  To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
C55 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 

WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 8 OCTOBER 2021 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Jon Clarke, Children and Young People Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update Cabinet on the progress regarding the two SEND capital projects . 

 
Summary 

 
2. In 2019 Cabinet agreed the SEND strategy, a key element of which was increased provision 

of school places for young people with Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) needs, 
allowing more young people to be educated locally. 

 
3. Two schools agreed to work with the Council to provide those additional places and 

Cabinet agreed to release government grant to fund the schemes. 

 
4. This report updates Cabinet on the current position regarding build progress and budget 

for the two SEND Units. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Members note progress. 
 

Reason 
 

6. To keep Cabinet up to date with the progress of the two SEND units . 
 

 

James Stroyan, 
Group Director of People 

 
Background Papers  

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
Paul  Richardson: Tel 07947247224 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Capital
[...]
 Health Issues to undertake their learning in Darlington 
and also reduce the number of expensive, out of area placements. 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022-23 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Scott Durham,  
Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the draft Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2022-23 before presentation to 
Council for approval on 25 November 2021. 

 
Summary 

 
2. On 26 November 2020, Council approved the local CTS scheme for 2021-22 and the 

scheme became operational on 1 April 2021.  
 

3. Councils are required to set a CTS scheme each year and as part of that exercise:  
 

(a) Consider whether any changes should be made to the existing scheme, and  

 
(b) Where changes are made, consider what transitional protection, if any, should apply 

to anyone affected by those changes.  
 

4. This report sets out the details of the CTS scheme for 2022-23.  No significant changes are 
proposed to the existing scheme.   

 
5. This report was considered by the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 4 

November 2021. 
 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the draft CTS scheme for 2022-23 at Appendix 1 

and recommend its onward submission for approval to Council, including:- 
 
(a) Continuing to provide up to 100% CTS for care leavers under the age of 25, and 

 

(b) Continuing to provide up to 80% CTS for all other working age people. 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) The Council is required to publish a local CTS scheme for 2022-23 by 11 March 2022. 

 
(b) The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is still 

appropriate, given t
[...]
and Housing Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director  

Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To present options to Members for the refurbishment and development of outdoor 

facilities at Eastbourne Sports Complex. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Eastbourne Sports Complex opened in 1999 and has operated successfully for the past 22 
years and continues to be the Council’s key outdoor sports facilities that contributes to the 

Council’s vision and outcomes as well as contributing to majority of the Council’s 
Portfolios.  The site provides a range of facilities and a number of athletic and football 
clubs use the site on a weekly basis, as well as a range of partners, schools and casual use, 

generating approximately 170,000 visits a year. 
 

3. There are currently a number of issues and opportunities for Members to consider with 
regard to Eastbourne Sports Complex: 

 

(a) The athletics track is now at the end of its life cycle and has had various repairs carried 
out over recent years, but it is becoming uneconomical to continue with temporary 
repairs and without refurbishment will have to close on safety grounds in the next few 
years. 
 

(b) As part of officers ongoing engagement with the Football Foundation and success of 
the existing Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), the Football Foundation have given an in 
principal offer of up to £700K towards the provision of an additional AGP at 
Eastbourne. 
 

(c) Access and egress from the site is via Bourne Avenue, which when the site is 
operating at capacity does cause spill over of traffic into the surrounding estate. 

 

4. A range of options are investigated in this report to address the issues and take advantage 
of the opportunities, from doing nothing to refurbishing the athletics track, providing an 

additional AGP and improving parking capacity and traffic management on site. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Cabinet approve the refurbishment of the athletics track, the provision of an 

additional AGP and improve parking and traffic management arrangements as  
detailed in paragraphs 35 (d) and 36 (d), which will be subject to the outcome of the 

application to the Football Foundation for £700K.   
 

(b) Cabinet recommend Council approve and release £1.610M of Council funding for the 
scheme which will be financed through prudential borrowing and capital receipts.  

 
(c) Cabinet agree that the procurement of goods/services and works for the 

refurbishment and the development of the facilities is deemed to be non-strategic.   
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To ensure that the Council continues to provide an appropriate competition standard 

athletics facility in the town.  
 

(b) In line with the Playing Pitch and Facilities Strategy provide an additional AGP at 
Eastbourne working in partnership with the Football Foundation. 

 
(c) Eastbourne Sports Complex contributes to the Council Vision and Portfolio priorities 

as the Council’s main outdoor sporting hub. The investment modernises facilities and 
will support the transformation of services and improve the facilities available for 

residents of the Borough. 
 

(d) Cabinet do not have the delegated authority to approve capital expenditure over 
£0.5m in one financial year. 
 

(e) To comply with the Contract Procedure Rules requirement that all tenders over 

£100,000 are presented to Cabinet to determine if they are strategic or non-strategic. 
 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Ian Thompson : Extension 6628 
CD 

  

Page 68



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder The development at 
[...]
or non-strategic.  Anything that scores 15 or more considered to be strategic.

If however a procurement comes out as non-strategic but officers feel they would still want political support for the decision they can choose to 

take a report to Cabinet.

Note 1: What is the impact on residents? Is it restricted to one street, or estate or is it much wider than that? Does it affect 2 or more wards?

Note 2: Is there significant financial risk to the authority? Is there a H&S risk e.g. care for vulnerable people? Is there a risk to the public? Reputational risk? 

Note 3: Is the authority familiar with the form of contract being entered into? Is the contract innovative in its delivery? Are we changing the service?  

Note 4:  Are there any specific requirements from external funders that represent a risk to the authority e.g. Pathfinder projects for DFES?

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTER 2 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Scott Durham, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report provides: 
 

(a) A summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to inform 
monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme.  

 
(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 

undertaken by the Council 
 

2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme. 

 
Summary 

 
3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £268.563m against an 

approved programme of £268.815m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 
improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  

Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 
flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 

the report.  The programme, including commitments, remains affordable within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 – 2024/25. 

 
4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 

position statement (PPS) shows there are 46 live projects currently being managed by the 

Council with an overall projected outturn value of £138.692m.  The majority of projects 
are running to time, cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the 
current pressures on resources in the construction sector nationally.   

 

5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 
Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.  

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 

 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet :- 

 
(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 

(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 23. 

(d) Release an additional £652,000 as detailed in paragraph 19, point d & paragraph 23. 
 

Reasons 
 

7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 
 

(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects.  
(b) To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 – 2024/25 
(ii) Project Position Statement August 2021 

 
Brian Robson : Extension 6608 

Cla i re Hayes : Extension 5404 

  

Page 80



 

Th
[...]
as per Appendix 4) 2.613

17 Less: projects already released and included in the capital commitments above (2.697)

17 71.773

2021/22 Capital Resources Summary

Corporate Resources required to fund capital programme

Required Resources to fund 2021/22 expenditure (see above)

Capital Receipts (General Fund)/ Prudential Borrowing

Corporate Resources Analysis

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL # Appendix 4

Capital Receipts Utilisation - latest projection

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

£m £m £m

Projected Opening Balance as at 1 April 0.662 (2.613) 1.593 

Projected Capital Receipts 0.716 5.231 12.279 

Total projected Capital Receipts 1.378 2.618 13.872 

Less (as per approved capital programme)

Capitalisation utilisation as per MTFP (1.020) 0.000 0.000 

Council funded schemes (0.733) (0.400) (0.400)

Economic Growth Investment Fund (0.923) 0.000 0.000 

Slippage from previous years (0.944) 0.000 0.000 

Earmarked Receipts included in opening balance (0.371) 0.000 0.000 

Earmarked receipts for Neasham Road 0.000 (0.500) (1.000)

Earmarked receipts for St Modwens 0.000 0.000 (1.000)

Earmarked receipts for Burtree GV 0.000 (0.125) (1.250)

Projected available Cap Receipts as at 31 March (2.613) 1.593 10.222 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 2 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Scott Durham, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide an early forecast of the 2021/22 revenue budget outturn as part of the 

Council’s continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 

2. This is the second revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2021/22. The latest 
projections show an overall improvement of £4.610m. This is due to £2.317m of additional 

balances following the 2020/21 outturn, £0.993m of resources returned to reserves, 
£0.185m of projected departmental overspend in 2021/22, a £0.570m increase in 
corporate resources and a net £0.915m required from the CV19 reserve (a total drawn 

down from the reserve of £1.385m to fund the departmental CV19 costs and £0.470m to 
refund the shortfall in government grant for Sales, Fees and Charges in corporate 

resources). 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

(b) Further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 
necessary.  

 

(c) The carry forwards requested are agreed. 
 

Reasons 
 

4. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 
(a) To continue effective management of resources. 

 
(b) To continue to deliver services to agreed levels. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations  

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Brett Nielsen : Extension 5403 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

 
Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 

which this report needs to address. 
 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 

report. 
 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

 
Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

 

Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Council’s 
financial standing and financial 
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday 5 October 2021
	8 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  (SEND) Capital Projects Update
	9 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	10 Development of Eastbourne Sports Complex
	Appendix 1

	11 Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring - Quarter Two
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2
	Appendices

	13 Schedule of Transactions
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Marshall, K Nicholson and 
Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker, Snedker and McCollom 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Keir and Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor  McCollom 
  

C56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

C57 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
  

C58 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY 5 
OCTOBER 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON -They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

C59 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
  

C60 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
  

C61 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

 There were no key decisions made at this meeting. 
  

C62 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES  (SEND) CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Group Director of People (previously circulated) updating Cabinet on the progress made 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

in respect of the two Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) capital projects. 
 
The submitted report stated that in 2019 Cabinet agreed the SEND strategy, a key element of 
which was increased provision of school places for young people with Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH) needs, allowing more young people to be educated locally (Minute 
C125(3)/Mar/19 refers); two schools agreed to work with the Council to provide those 
additional places, namely Rise Carr College and Red Hall Primary School; Cabinet agreed to 
release government grant to fund the schemes (Minutes C37(1)/Sep/19 and C71(1)/Jul/20 
refer); the schemes were fully funded by Government grant; both units opened to pupils in 
September 2021; and that the unit at Red Hall Primary School provided 16 SEMH places 
whilst the unit at Rise Carr College provided 15 secondary SEMH places plus four assessment 
places. 
 
A Member reported at the meeting that the groundwork at Rise Carr College was still 
unfinished and requested an update on when that work would be completed.  The Cabinet 
Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made in respect of the two Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities capital projects at Rise Car College and Red Hall Primary School, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – To keep Cabinet up to date with the progress of the two SEND units. 
  

C63 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the 
draft Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme (also previously circulated) for 2022/23. 
  
The submitted report stated that the Council was required to set a Council Tax Support 
scheme each year and in doing so consider whether any changes should be made to the 
existing scheme and where changes were made, consider what transitional protection, if any, 
should be applied to anyone affected by those changes.  It was reported that no significant 
changes were proposed to the existing scheme. 
  
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council that the draft Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2022/23, as appended to the submitted report, be approved and adopted, including:- 
  

(a)    continuing to provide up to 100 per cent Council Tax Support for care leavers under 
the age of 25; and 
  

(b)    continuing to provide up to 80 per cent Council Tax Support for all other working 
people.  

  
REASONS - (a)  The Council is required to publish a local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23 by 11 March 2022. 
  
(b)  The continued application of a reduced entitlement for working aged people is still 
appropriate, given the current financial position of the Council. 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
C64 DEVELOPMENT OF EASTBOURNE SPORTS COMPLEX 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 

Group Director of Services (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to 
the options for the refurbishment and development of outdoor facilities at Eastbourne 
Sports Complex. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Eastbourne Sports Complex, which had opened in 1999, 
had operated successfully for the past 22 years and continued to provide the Council’s key 
outdoor sports facilities that contributed to the Council’s vision and outcomes as well as 
contributing to the majority of the Council’s Portfolios.  The site provided a range of facilities 
and a number of athletic and football clubs used the site on a weekly basis, as well as a range 
of partners, schools and casual users, generating approximately 170,000 visits a year. 

 
It was reported that there were currently a number of issues and opportunities to consider 
with regard to Eastbourne Sports Complex, namely the athletics track which was now at the 
end of its life cycle; the provision of an additional Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), using an in 
principle offer of up to £700,000 towards the cost from the Football Foundation, and access 
and egress arrangements for the site. 
 
Particular refences were made to the four options available; the financial implications of 
each of those options; the VAT implications; and the preferred option (Option 4) which 
would see the provision of an additional APG, refurbishment of the athletic facilities and 
improvements to car parking facilities on and off site. 
 
In welcoming the proposals, a Member raised a concern in respect of the VAT implications on 
particular groups and the options available to the Council.  The Cabinet Member with the 
Health and Housing Portfolio and the Group Director of Operations responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the refurbishment of the athletics track, the provision of an additional 
Artificial Grass Pitch and improved parking and traffic management arrangements, as 
detailed in paragraphs 35(d) and 36(d) of the submitted report, which would be subject to 
the outcome of the application to the Football Foundation for £700K. 
 
(b)   That it be recommended to Council that £1.610M of Council funding for the scheme, be 
released, to be financed through prudential borrowing and capital receipts.  
 
(c)  That the procurement of goods/services and works for the refurbishment and the 
development of the facilities be deemed non-strategic. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To ensure that the Council continues to provide an appropriate competition 
standard athletics facility in the town. 
 
(b)  In line with the Playing Pitch and Facilities Strategy provide an additional Artificial Grass 
Pitch at Eastbourne working in partnership with the Football Foundation. 
 
(c)  Eastbourne Sports Complex contributes to the Council’s Vision and Portfolio priorities as 
the Council’s main outdoor sporting hub. The investment modernises facilities and will 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

support the transformation of services and improve the facilities available for residents of 
the Borough. 
 
(d)  Cabinet do not have the delegated authority to approve capital expenditure over 
£0.5m in one financial year. 
 
(e)  To comply with the Contract Procedure Rules requirement that all tenders over £100,000 
are presented to Cabinet to determine if they are strategic or non-strategic. 
  

C65 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - QUARTER 
TWO 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 
Director of Operations and the Group Director of Services (previously circulated) providing a 
summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to inform monitoring of 
the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme; an update on the current 
status of all construction projects currently being undertaken by the Council; and requesting 
that consideration be given to a number of changes to the programme. 
  
The submitted report stated that the projected outturn of the current Capital Programme 
was £268.563M against an approved programme of £268.815M; the investment was 
delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and more critically services; 
the programme, including commitments, remained affordable within the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 to 2024/25; the Council currently had 46 live projects, with 
an overall projected outturn value of £138.692M, the majority of which were running to 
time, cost and quality expectations, but were being monitored given the current pressures 
on resources in the construction sector nationally; and that the projects were managed 
either by the Council’s in-house management team, a Framework Partner or by Consultants 
source via an open/OJEU tender process. 
  
RESOLVED - (a)  That the status position on construction projects, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be noted. 
  
(b)  That the projected capital expenditure and resources, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
  
(c)  That the adjustments to resources, as detailed in paragraph 23 of the submitted report, 
be approved. 
 
(d)  That an additional £652,000, as detailed in paragraphs 19(d) and 23 of the submitted 
report, be released. 
  
REASONS - (a)  To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects. 
  
(b)  To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
  
(c)  To maintain effective management of resources. 
  

C66 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 

Director of Operations (previously circulated) providing an early forecast of the 2021/22 
revenue budget outturn, as part of the Council’s continuous financial management process. 
  
The submitted report stated that it was the second revenue budget management report to 
Cabinet for 2021/22 and that the projected revenue reserve at the end of 2021/22 was 
£29.536M, an improvement of £4.610M on the initial 2021/25 MTFP position.  The 
improvement in reserves included £2.317M of additional balances following the 2020/21 
outturn; £0.993M of resources returned to reserves, following the rebasing exercise; 
£0.185M of projected departmental overspend in 2021/22; a £0.570M increase in corporate 
resources; and a net £0.915 required from the COVID-19 reserve. 
  
It was reported that of the £29.536M projected reserves, there was a risk reserve balance of 
£5.350M and a commitment to use £15.838M to support years two to four of the current 
MTFP. 
  
RESOLVED - (a)  That the forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
  
(b)  That further regular reports be made to monitor progress and take prompt action if 
necessary. 
 
(c)  That the carry forwards as detailed in the submitted report, be agreed. 
  
REASONS - (a)  To continue effective management of resources. 
  
(b)  To continue to deliver services to agreed levels. 
  

C67 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of 
Transactions (also previously circulated). 
  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
approved, and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
  
REASONS – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
  

C68 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
  

C69 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 
 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2021


